arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. Disclosures include significant judgements
and assumptions made in determining the nature of the entity’s interest in another entity and the risks
associated with those interests.

 7

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

FRS 13 – This FRS defines fair value and sets out a framework for measuring fair value, and the disclosure
requirements about fair value. This standard is intended to address the inconsistencies in the requirements
for measuring fair value across different accounting standards. As defined in this standard, fair value is the
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. FRS 13 did not materially impact any fair value measurement
of the assets or liabilities of the Group.

The financial impact to the Group arising from the adoption of FRS 10 and FRS 11 are as follows:

As previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Financial Position
At 31 October 2013

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 121,856 13,378 (12,722) 122,512
Investment Properties 1,013,046 60,107 (459,594) 613,559
Land Held for Property Development 4,918,472 283,980 (581,652) 4,620,800
Concession Assets 52,129 - - 52,129
Investment in Jointly Controlled Entities - - 506,353 506,353
Investment in Associated Companies 1,689 - - 1,689
Amount Owing by Former Joint Venture

Partner

14,380

-

-

14,380
Amount Owing by Jointly Controlled Entities 41,569 (41,569) - -
Deferred Tax Assets 167,885 26,082 (1,120) 192,847
 6,331,026 341,978 (548,735) 6,124,269

Current Assets
Property Development Costs 2,693,117 112,318 (232,165) 2,573,270
Gross Amount Due from Customers 641 - - 641
Inventories 43,244 - (19,678) 23,566
Trade and Other Receivables 1,058,472 36,496 (173,523) 921,445
Amount Owing by Jointly Controlled Entities 32,220 107,070 (72) 139,218
Amount Owing by Associated Companies 9,283 - - 9,283
Current Tax Assets 30,541 - (777) 29,764
Deposits 1,024,981 18,703 (103,124) 940,560
Cash and Bank Balances 1,218,237 91,210 (79,476) 1,229,971
 6,110,736 365,797 (608,815) 5,867,718
TOTAL ASSETS 12,441,762 707,775 (1,157,550) 11,991,987

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share Capital 1,844,034 - - 1,844,034
Share Premium 2,128,696 - - 2,128,696
Option Reserve 23,529 - - 23,529
Exchange Translation Reserve (987) - 4,057 3,070
Retained Earnings 1,530,271 (48,535) (5,369) 1,476,367
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the

Company

5,525,543

(48,535)

(1,312)

5,475,696
Non-controlling Interests (846) 256,084 - 255,238
Total Equity 5,524,697 207,549 (1,312) 5,730,934

Non-Current Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings 3,915,084 94,498 (673,318) 3,336,264
Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares - 74,831 - 74,831
Deferred Tax Liabilities 4,951 1,303 (21) 6,233
 3,920,035 170,632 (673,339) 3,417,328

 8

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

As previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of financial position
At 31 October 2013

Current Liabilities
Gross Amount Due to Customers 2,311 - - 2,311
Trade and Other Payables 2,342,750 202,804 (387,777) 2,157,777
Short Term Borrowings 553,554 40,014 (12,504) 581,064
Bank Overdrafts 60,875 - - 60,875
Current Tax Liabilities 37,540 4,950 (792) 41,698
 2,997,030 247,768 (401,073) 2,843,725
Total Liabilities 6,917,065 418,400 (1,074,412) 6,261,053
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,441,762 625,949 (1,075,724) 11,991,987

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
3 months ended 31 October 2013

Revenue 900,168 93,167 (27,652) 965,683
Cost of sales (614,394) (46,237) 17,365 (643,266)
Gross profit 285,774 46,930 (10,287) 322,417
Other operating income 45,302 15,426 2,155 62,883
Selling and marketing expenses (60,263) (6,666) 5,583 (61,346)
Administrative and general expenses (71,753) (9,847) 12,576 (69,024)
Share of profit less losses of jointly controlled

entities

-

-

(13,184)

(13,184)
Share of profit less losses of associated companies (189) - (18) (207)
Finance costs (19,277) (6,825) 4,081 (22,021)
Profit before taxation 179,594 39,018 906 219,518
Taxation (52,225) (8,064) 648 (59,641)
Profit for the period 127,369 30,954 1,554 159,877

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations

9,913

1

-

9,914
Total comprehensive income for the period 137,282 30,955 1,554 169,791

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 127,293 2,160 188 129,641
Non-controlling interests 76 28,794 1,366 30,236
 127,369 30,954 1,554 159,877

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 137,213 2,161 188 139,562
Non-controlling interests 69 28,794 1,366 30,229
 137,282 30,955 1,554 169,791

 9

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

As previously

reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10

Effects of
adopting

FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
12 months ended 31 October 2013

Revenue 3,060,528 261,314 (60,683) 3,261,159
Cost of sales (2,118,478) (144,802) 37,795 (2,225,485)
Gross profit 942,050 116,512 (22,888) 1,035,674
Other operating income 108,466 17,730 (3,374) 122,822
Selling and marketing expenses (181,555) (18,964) 11,608 (188,911)
Administrative and general expenses (241,369) (13,534) 31,196 (223,707)
Share of profit less losses of jointly controlled

entities

-

-

(29,476)

(29,476)
Share of profit less losses of associated companies (162) - - (162)
Finance costs (57,087) (12,873) 12,135 (57,825)
Profit before taxation 570,343 88,871 (799) 658,415
Taxation (151,056) (25,092) 2,165 (173,983)
Profit for the period 419,287 63,779 1,366 484,432

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations

1,689

(97)

-

1,592
Total comprehensive income for the period 420,976 63,682 1,366 486,024

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 417,858 490 - 418,348
Non-controlling interests 1,429 63,289 1,366 66,084
 419,287 63,779 1,366 484,432

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 419,557 393 - 419,950
Non-controlling interests 1,419 63,289 1,366 66,074
 420,976 63,682 1,366 486,024

 10

1.  Basis of preparation (continued)

2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial year under review have not been materially
affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items for the financial year ended 31 October 2014.

4. Changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial year ended 31 October 2014.

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

FRS 10 &
FRS 11

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Cash Flows
12 months ended 31 October 2013

Net cash generated from operating activities 669,599 129,236 798,835

Net cash used in investing activities (1,712,570) (11,716) (1,724,286)

Net cash generated from financing activities 1,779,036 (123,264) 1,655,772

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents 736,065 (5,744) 730,321

Effect of exchange rate changes 6,757 (4,815) 1,942

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 November 2012 1,420,479 (63,547) 1,356,932

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 October 2013 2,163,301 (74,106) 2,089,195

 11

5. Debts and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations,
shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial year to-date except
for the following:

(a) Issuance of RM609 million in nominal value of the unrated subordinated Islamic perpetual notes

(“Perpetual Bond”) on 13 December 2013;

(b) Issuance of 66,244,270 new ordinary shares of RM0.75 each pursuant to the Dividend Reinvestment
Plan that provides shareholders with an option to reinvest their cash dividend in new ordinary shares at